RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) belo	Attorney Dkt. No.: 033477/247284 w.
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Atelier America Inc. Execution Date(s): _February 13, 2003	2022173 Ontario Inc. 250 Ferrand Drive Suite 1007 Toronto, ON M3C 3G8 Canada
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ☐ No ☒ 3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🔲 No 🛛
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
☑ Other Asset Purchase Agreement executed February 13, 2003	
4. Patent Application No.(s) 10/134,289; Filed April 29, 2	002 Patent No.(\$)
☐ This document is being filed together with a new application. Additional numbers attached? Yes ☐ No ☒	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
ALSTON & BIRD LLP Bank of America Plaza 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000 Charlotte, NC 28280-4000	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number: 16-0605
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original occument. December 29, 2004 Name of Person Signing: Nicholas F. Gallo Reg. No. 50,135	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 19	
USPTO Fax Number for New Assignments (703) 306-5995	

CLT01/4686497v1

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Agreement made this 11th day of February, 2003.

BETWEEN:

SHINER KIDECKEL ZWEIG INC., in its capacity as Court appointed Interim Receiver of the property, assets and undertaking of Atelier America Inc.

(hereinafter referred to as the "Vendor")

OF THE FIRST PART

- and -

2022173 ONTARIO INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario (hereinafter referred to as the "Purchaser")

OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS:

- A. Atelier America Inc. ("Atelier"), a company incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, is engaged in the business of "art reproductions";
- B. The Vendor was appointed the Interim Receiver of the property, assets and undertaking of Atelier pursuant to an order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the "Court") dated January 23, 2003 (the "Receivership Order"); and
- C. Subject to the approval of the Court, the Vendor has agreed to sell, transfer and assign to the Purchaser and the Purchaser has agreed to buy from the Vendor, all of the right, title and interest of Atelier in and to the Assets (as hereinafter defined).

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by each party to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#2 - 12022173' PURCHASES ASSETS OF ATELIER AMERICA! (16 PAGES)

ARTICLE 1 PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS

Section 1.01 Assets

The Purchaser agrees to purchase from the Vendor, and the Vendor agrees to sell to the Purchaser, subject to the terms and conditions hereof, all of Atelier's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the property, assets and undertaking of Atelier in existence on Closing described or referred to in Schedule "A" attached hereto (collectively, the "Assets").

Section 1.02 Assignment of Contracts

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as an attempt to assign any Assets which are not assignable, in whole or in part, without the consent of the other party or parties to such Assets, unless such consent shall have been given or the assignment is otherwise lawful. The Purchaser shall attempt to secure such consents on terms reasonably satisfactory to it. The failure of the Purchaser to have obtained any such consents, on or before the Time of Closing, shall not entitle the Purchaser to terminate this Agreement or to an abatement of the Purchase Price (as this term is hereinafter defined).

ARTICLE 2 PURCHASE PRICE

Section 2.01 Purchase Price and Additional Consideration

- A. The purchase price payable to the Vendor for the Assets shall be the total of:
 - (a) \$540,050.80 (being the amount owing by Atelier to Century Services Inc. for principal and interest at February 7, 2003) less the net amount of accounts receivable of Atelier collected by Century Services Inc. prior to the Closing plus;
 - the legal fees and disbursements of its solicitors as at January 31, 2003 in the amount of \$31,826.74 plus;
 - (b) \$795,000.00 (which is understood to be the amount owing by Atelier to PLM Group Limited for which it has security) plus:
 - (i) \$60,000.00 on account of legal and accounting expenses incurred by PLM Group Limited in connection with the enforcement of its security, plus;
 - (c) the reasonable fees, disbursements and expenses of the Vendor as Interim Receiver for services rendered to and including the Closing and the

proceedings to be undertaken by it in connection with its application for its discharge, plus the reasonable fees, disbursements and expenses of legal counsel retained by the Vendor in connection with the foregoing.

(collectively the "Purchase Price") payable as follows:

- the sum of \$200,000.00 shall be paid by bank draft or by certified cheque drawn on a Canadian Chartered Bank, and made payable to the Vendor upon the execution of this Agreement as a deposit; and
- ii. the balance of the Purchase Price shall be delivered at the Time of Closing payable by bank draft or by certified cheque drawn on a Canadian Chartered Bank and made payable to the Vendor.

Additional Consideration

- B. In addition to the Purchase Price, the Purchaser will on or before Closing purchase:
 - from Hallmark Cards Incorporated the debt owing by Atelier to it on such terms and price as may be agreed upon with Hallmark Cards Incorporated and the security and rights enjoyed by Hallmark Cards Incorporated; and
 - ii. from 1450714 Ontario Inc. the debt owing by Atelier to it on such terms and price as may be agreed upon with 1450714 Ontario Inc. and the security and rights enjoyed by 1450714 Ontario Inc.
 - C. The Purchaser, having purchased the debt owing to and the security and rights enjoyed by Hallmark Cards Incorporated and 1450714 Ontario Inc. will subordinate its security, and postpone its rights to receive any of the monies constituting the Purchase Price in favour of Century Services Inc. and PLM Group Limited to the extent only of the secured debt referred to in Section 2.01 A. above.

Section 2.02 Allocation of Purchase Price

As between the Vendor and the Purchaser, the Purchase Price shall be allocated among the Assets as set out in Schedule "B" attached hereto.

Section 2.03 Transfer Taxes

The Purchaser shall pay at the Time of Closing (as this term is hereinafter defined), in addition to the Purchase Price, all applicable federal and provincial sales and

4

transfer taxes exigible in connection with this transaction. Alternatively, where applicable at the sole and reasonable opinion of the Vendor, the Purchaser shall have the option of furnishing the Vendor with such purchase exemption certificates, elections and other documentation, which are in form and content satisfactory to the Vendor, together with an indemnity satisfactory to the Vendor. Such indemnity shall save the Vendor harmless from any costs, expenses or damages suffered by the Vendor as a result of the failure by the Purchaser either to pay any taxes exigible in accordance with this section, whether arising from reassessment or otherwise, or to file the appropriate certificates, elections or other documentation required of it, pursuant to the taxation statutes governing the granting of such exemptions.

ARTICLE 3 REPRESENTATIONS

Section 3.01 Vendor's Representations

The Vendor represents and warrants to the Purchaser that:

- (a) subject to the making of the Approval Order and Vesting Order (as hereinafter discussed), the Vendor has the power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to sell and convey the right, title and interest of Atelier, if any, in and to the Assets to the Purchaser in the manner contemplated by this Agreement;
- (b) the Vendor is not a non-resident of Canada within the meaning of Section 116 of the *Income Tax Act* (Canada); and
- (c) the Vendor has done no act to encumber the Assets.

Section 3.02 Purchaser's Representations

The Purchaser hereby represents and warrants to and in favour of the Vendor that:

- (a) the Purchaser is and will be at the Time of Closing, a corporation validly incorporated and existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario and has the requisite power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to complete the transaction (the "Transaction") of purchase and sale of the Assets as contemplated in this Agreement;
- (b) the Purchaser has taken all necessary corporate action to authorize the entering into and performance by it of this Agreement, and this Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Purchaser enforceable in accordance with its terms; and
- (c) the Purchaser is not and will not at the Time of Closing, be a non-Canadian person within the meaning of the *Investment Canada Act* (Canada).

ARTICLE 4 TITLE

Section 4.01 Title Documents

The Vendor shall not be required to furnish or produce any document or evidence of title with respect to the Assets, except those in its possession.

Section 4.02 "As Is. Where Is"

Notwithstanding anything contained herein, the Purchaser confirms that it has entered into this Agreement on the basis that:

- (a) the Purchaser has conducted its own investigations of the title to the Assets;
- (b) the Purchaser, subject to Section 5.01 (e) has and shall be deemed to have inspected the Assets, satisfied itself with respect to the Assets and all matters and things connected with or in any way related to the Assets, and to have relied entirely upon its own investigations and inspections in entering into this Agreement and accepting the Assets;
- (c) the Purchaser is purchasing the Assets on an "as is, where is" basis;
- (d) the Assets are being purchased as they will exist and at their location on the Time of Closing, and no adjustments will be allowed to the Purchaser for any change in condition, value, quantity or quality of the Assets;
- (e) the Vendor has made no representations, warranties, statements or promises (save and except as expressly stated in this Agreement) and has not agreed to any condition with respect to the Assets, whether statutory (including, without limitation, under the Sale of Goods Act (Ontario)), express or implied, oral or written, legal, equitable, conventional, collateral or otherwise, all of which are expressly excluded, as to:
 - title, including, without limitation, the existence, validity, registration, enforceability or priority of any mortgages, charges, liens, encumbrances, security interests, claims or demands of whatsoever nature or kind affecting or in any way relating to any or all of the Assets;
 - ii. the existence, condition, merchantability, description, fitness for any particular purpose or use, suitability, durability, marketability, enforceability, condition, quantity or quality thereof of any or all of the Assets; or

PATENT
REEL: 015508 FRAME: 0277 **

- iii. any other matter or thing whatsoever in respect of any or all of the Assets; and
- (f) the description of the Assets in this agreement, including any schedules attached hereto, are solely for the purpose of the parties in identifying such assets. The vendor has not independently verified any of the information contained herein and makes no representations or warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of such descriptions.

Section 4.03 Court Approval

The Vendor shall forthwith apply to the Court for approval of this Agreement and the issuance of a Vesting or other appropriate Order vesting title to the Assets in the Purchaser on Closing free and clear from any and all charges, liens, pledges, encumbrances, trusts claims, equity of redemption, security interests, claims, demands or interests of whatsoever nature or kind legal or equitable excluding the security held by Hallmark Cards Incorporated and 1450714 Ontario Inc. and the security interest held by Newcourt Financial in connection with its equipment lease. The Vendor shall diligently pursue such application and shall promptly notify the Purchaser of the disposition thereof.

Section 4.04 Royalties

The Purchaser agrees that as and when it sells any works of art produced or created by an artist, which is subject to a Royalty Agreement between Atelier and such artist it will pay all relevant royalty fees to each such artist as provided for in the respective Royalty Agreements.

ARTICLE 5 CONDITIONS

Section 5.01 Conditions of the Purchaser

The obligation of the Purchaser to complete the purchase of the Assets is subject to the following conditions being fulfilled, or performed, at or prior to the Time of Closing:

- (a) all representations and warranties of the Vendor contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct;
- (b) the Vendor shall have complied with and performed all of its covenants and obligations contained in this Agreement;
- (c) the Purchaser shall have received a copy of the Receivership Order evidencing that the Vendor was duly appointed the Interim Receiver of the property, assets and undertaking of Atelier and that the Vendor has authority to enter into this Agreement and complete the Transaction; and

PATENT
REEL: 015508 FRAME: 0278 \$

7

(d) the Purchaser shall, subject to payment of all occupancy charges provided in the Lease have the right to occupy the premises where the Assets are situate following the closing up to and including March 31, 2003;

The foregoing conditions are for the exclusive benefit of the Purchaser, and any condition may be waived by it in whole or in part.

Section 5.02 Deposit

The Deposit shall be held in trust by the Vendor and shall be:

- (a) credited to the Purchaser against the Purchase Price on the Closing Date if the purchase and sale of the Assets is completed pursuant to the Agreement; or
- (b) refunded to the Purchaser, with interest and without deduction, if the purchase and sale of the Assets is not completed pursuant to the Agreement, provided that the Purchaser is not in default under the Agreement; or
- (c) retained by the Vendor, in addition to any other rights and remedies that the Vendor may have under the Agreement and at law, if the purchase and sale of the Assets is not completed pursuant to the Agreement, as a result of the Purchaser's breach thereunder. If the Deposit is insufficient to fully compensate the Vendor for such damages, the Purchaser will satisfy the deficiency forthwith upon delivery to the Purchaser of a demand for same, together with a full accounting setting out the specifics and justification for the Vendor's demand.

Section 5.03 Access to Books and Records

The Vendor, will be entitled during normal business hours and upon reasonable prior notice to the Purchaser, reasonable access to the Books and Records of Atelier following the completion of the within transaction of purchase and sale which it may require in its sole discretion to fulfill its obligations; and the Vendor will also be entitled to possession of the said Books and Records or any part thereof upon request in order to make copies of same at its sole cost and expense. The Purchaser covenants and agrees not to dispose of the Books and Records or any part thereof without the prior written consent of the Vendor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Section 5.04 Conditions of the Vendor

The obligation of the Vendor to complete the Transaction is subject to the following conditions being fulfilled or performed at or prior to the Time of Closing:

- all representations and warranties of the Purchaser contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct and the Purchaser shall have delivered to the Vendor satisfactory evidence to that effect;
- (b) the Purchaser shall have complied with and performed all of its covenants and obligations contained in this Agreement;
- (c) no action or proceeding, at law or in equity, shall have been commenced or threatened by any person, firm, company, government, regulatory body or agency to enjoin, restrict or prohibit the Transaction;
- (d) the Purchaser shall have paid the Purchase Price in full to the Vendor;
- (e) the Vendor shall have applied to the Court and obtained an Order approving this Agreement (Approval Order) and the issuance of a vesting order ("Vesting Order") or other appropriate Order by the Court vesting title to the Assets in the Purchaser at the Time of Closing pursuant to the terms of this Agreement free from any charge, lien, pledge, encumbrance, trust claim, equity of redemption, security interest, claim, demand or interest of whatever nature or kind, legal or equitable excluding the security held Hallmark Cards Incorporated and 1450714 Ontario Inc. and the security interests held by Newcourt Financial in connection with its equipment lease;
 - (f) the Purchaser and Vendor shall have entered into an Occupation Agreement with respect to the premises for the period following Closing to March 31, 2003, inclusive, which shall provide the Vendor with an indemnity in form and substance satisfactory to the Vendor and Purchaser with respect to the Purchaser's obligations under the Occupation Agreement;
 - (g) the Purchaser shall have delivered to the Vendor the Agreement of Hallmark Cards Incorporated or its assignee subordinating the payment of its debt and security to the payment of the amounts payable to Century Services Inc., PLM Limited and the interim receiver and its legal counsel as contemplated in section 2.01 A; and
 - (h) The Vendor shall have obtained an Order of the Court declaring that no artist or artist's agent shall have any claim against the Vendor for copyright infringement, payment of royalties or any other claim whatsoever arising from or in connection with the sale of the Assets to the Purchaser pursuant to this Agreement.

The foregoing conditions are for the exclusive benefit of the Vendor, and any ndition may be waived by it in whole or in part.

PATENT
REEL: 015508 FRAME: 0280 **

9

ARTICLE 6 CLOSING

Section 6.01 Place of Closing

The completion of this transaction as it relates to the purchase of the Assets shall take place at the offices of Chaiton & Chaiton LLP on the earlier of the 3rd business day next following the Order referred to in Section 4.02 or February 19, 2003 at 1:00 p.m. EST or such earlier or later time or date as the parties may agree in writing (such time being referred to herein as the "Time of Closing").

Section 6.02 Deliveries on Closing by the Vendor

The Vendor shall deliver to the Purchaser at the Time of Closing:

- (a) a copy of the Approval Order;
- (b) a copy of the Vesting Order;
- (c) all bills of sale and assignments in form and substance satisfactory to both counsel for the Vendor and the Purchaser, acting reasonably, as may be necessary to transfer Atelier's right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Assets to the Purchaser in the manner contemplated under this Agreement; and
- (d) all other documents contemplated by this Agreement to effectually complete the Transaction.

Section 6.03 Deliveries on Closing by the Purchaser

The Purchaser shall deliver to the Vendor at the Time of Closing:

- (a) the balance of the Purchase Price by way of bank draft or certified cheque drawn on a Canadian chartered bank and made payable to the Vendor;
- (b) evidence satisfactory to the Vendor that the Purchaser has complied with the provisions of paragraph 2 B and C of this Agreement; and
- (c) all other documents contemplated by this Agreement to effectually complete the Transaction.

ARTICLE 7 MISCELLANEOUS

Section 7.01 Title and Risk

The Assets shall remain at the risk of the Vendor to the extent of its interest, until completion of the Transaction. Pending closing, the Vendor shall hold all insurance policies and proceeds thereof in trust for itself, the Purchaser and all other parties as their respective interests may appear. In the event of damage to any of the Assets prior to the Time of Closing, the Purchaser may, at its option:

- (a) complete the Transaction without reduction of the Purchase Price, in which event all proceeds of insurance or compensation shall be payable to the Purchaser; or
- (b) rescind this Agreement in the event of substantial damage to the Assets, and the parties hereto shall have no further rights and remedies against each other.

Section 7.02 Obligations to Survive

Notwithstanding the completion of the Transaction set out in this Agreement or the delivery of documents pursuant to this Agreement, the obligations, covenants, representations and warranties of the parties hereto shall survive the completion of the Transaction and shall remain in full force and effect and shall not merge as a result thereof.

Section 7.03 Receiver's Capacity

The parties hereto agree that the Vendor acts solely in its capacity as Interim Receiver of the property, assets and undertaking of Atelier, and that the Vendor and its agents, officers and employees shall have no personal or corporate liability under or as a result of this Agreement, or otherwise in connection herewith.

Section 7.04 <u>Further Assurances</u>

Each of the parties hereto from and after the Time of Closing shall, from time to time, and at the request and expense of the party requesting the same, do all such further acts and things and execute and deliver such further instruments, documents, matters, papers and assurances as may be reasonably requested for more effectually carrying out the true intent and meaning of this Agreement.

Section 7.05 Time of the Essence

Time shall be of the essence of this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 015508 FRAME: 0282 ★

Section 7.06 Tender

Any tender of documents or money made pursuant to this Agreement may be made upon the Vendor or the Purchaser or their respective solicitors at the Time of Closing. Money may be tendered by bank draft or certified cheque drawn on a Canadian chartered bank, and made payable to the Vendor.

Section 7.07 Currency

All references in this Agreement to monetary amounts, unless indicated to the contrary, are to Canadian currency.

Section 7.08 Notices

Any notice, demand or other communication required or permitted to be given to any party hereunder shall be given in writing and addressed as follows:

(a) to the Vendor at:

Shiner Kideckel Zweig Inc. 10 West Pearce Street, Suite 4 Richmond Hill, ON LAB 1B6 Attention: Alan Shiner Facsimile No.: (905) 709-9952

with a copy to:

Chaiton & Chaiton LLP 185 Sheppard Avenue West Toronto, ON M2N 1M9 Attention: Harvey Chaiton Facsimile No.: (416) 218-1849

(b) to the Purchaser at:

250 Ferrand Drive
Suite 1007
Toronto, ON
M3C 3G8
Attention: Mitchell Wine
Facsimile No.: (416) 445-0706

with a copy to:

Minden Gross Grafstein & Greenstein LLP
111 Richmond Street West
Suite 600
Toronto, ON
M5H 2H5
Attention: Jules N. Berman

Facsimile No.: (416) 864-9223

Any such notice shall be deemed to be sufficiently given if personally delivered or sent by facsimile transmission, and in each case shall be deemed to have been received by the other party on the same day on which it was delivered or sent by facsimile transmission, if transmittal thereof is given during the normal business hours of the recipient (9am to 5pm, Monday to Friday) and on the business day during which such business hours next occur if not given on such hours on such days.

Section 7.09 Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to its subject matter, and supersedes any and all prior negotiations, understandings and agreements between the parties. This Agreement may not be amended or modified in any respect except by written instrument signed by the party intended to be bound thereby.

Section 7.10 Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario, and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

Section 7.11 Singular, Plural and Gender

Words importing the singular include the plural and vice versa, and words importing gender include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders. The term "person", as used herein, shall have the meaning ascribed to it pursuant to the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario).

Section 7.12 Headings

The headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation hereof.

Section 7.13 Benefit of Assignment

This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

Section 7.14 Assignment

This Agreement may not be assigned by the Purchaser without the prior written consent of the Vendor, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld.

Section 7.15 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if all parties had signed the same document and all counterparts and adopting instruments will be construed together and will constitute one and the same agreement.

Executed at Toronto this 13th day of February, 2003.

SHINER KIDECHEL ZWEIG INC., in its capacity as Court appointed Interim Receiver of the property, assets and undertaking of Atelier America Inc.

Name:

Title: hesiles

2022173 ONTARIO INC.

Name Great La

Title:

#700287

T-230 P.017/019 F-931

SCHEDULE "A" LIST OF ASSETS

All the properties, assets and undertaking of Atelier which are directly or indirectly owned and or used in arising from or in any manner forming part of the business formerly carried on by Atelier including, but without limitation the following:

- all interests and rights that Atelier has or may have with respect to the licences and patents including the patents and other intellectual property purchased from Hallmark Cards Incorporated or to which it is entitled pursuant to an agreement dated January 1, 1999;
- all rights and interests of Atelier to, and in all pending and or executory contracts, agreements, leases (excluding the lease for premises situate at 380 Markland Street, Markham, Ontario) licences and arrangements that are specified by the Purchaser in writing that relate to the business of Atelier. For greater certainty, this will only include and refer to those rights, interests and agreements that are specified by the Purchaser on or before Closing and no other;
- those licences for reproductions of works of art specified by the Purchaser on or before Closing;
- those equipment leases specified by the Purchaser on or before Closing that relate to any personal property leases entered into by Atelier;
- all receivables, monies owing, credits, debts and loans receivable, including monies owing by any shareholder, director, officer or employee of Atelier accounts receivable, rebates including any monies payable by any credit and debit card issuers, bills receivable, trade accounts, book debts and insurance claims, that may be owing or payable to Atelier, the Vendor and Century Services Inc. together with any unpaid interest accrued on such items and any security, rights or collateral for such items including recoverable deposits;
- all choses in action, rights, claims, demands and causes of action that Atelier and or the Vendor may have against any person, firm or corporation (excluding Century Services Inc. and PLM Group Limited) including Penreal Property Fund 111 Ltd.;
- all monies and Cash on Hand;
- all books, records, files and papers related to the operations of Atelier and its assets and property to the extent assignable and in the Vendor's possession including but not limited to computer programs (including source code), software programs, manuals, catalogues, data, sales and advertising material, sales and purchase correspondence, trade association files, list of present and former customers and suppliers, personnel, employment and other records:
- all goods, chattels, equipment, furnishings, fixtures, office furniture and fixtures, antique furniture, production equipment, molds and dyes,

computer hardware and software, and leasehold improvements and other tangible and intangible personal property of every nature and kind owned by Atelier used in connection with the operations of the business by Atelier;

- all inventories of stock in trade and merchandise including raw materials, work in process, finished goods returns, consignment goods, office and gallery displays, frames and all supplies, including those in possession of suppliers, customers and other third parties;
- furnitures, fixtures and equipment;
- warehouse equipment;
- intellectual property including all licences, patents, trade marks and agreements (specified by the Purchaser on or prior to Closing);
- all goodwill associated with the business carried on by Atelier including
 all right, title and interest to all customers lists and files, all internet
 domain names, all websites, all manufacturers sales and service
 authorizations, the business logo of Atelier, all telephone and fax numbers
 (to the extent assignable), all trade marks and trade applications, trade
 names, certification marks, copyrights know how, intellectual property
 and other similar property and all registrations and applications for
 registration thereof, except where same are claimed by other persons.

SCHEDULE "B" ALLOCATION OF PURCHASE PRICE

To be determined by Purchaser on or before Closing